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COMMISSION & PAYMENT TERMS  
a. Retail rates are net and non-commissionable.  No cash discount for camera-ready,  
 pre-payment or net 10 days
b. Charged advertising accounts are due and payable by the 15th of the month following  
 publication. Accounts not paid  by the 30th of the month accrue interest at the rate of  
 1.5% per month until the advertisement is paid.

GENERAL POLICY    
a. The St. Joseph News-Press reserves the right to refuse any and all advertising. 
b. Retail advertising rates apply to advertising done by retail stores which sell to the  
 public through one or more locations they own or control.
c. All advertising is cash with order except where credit has been approved by the  
 St. Joseph News-Press.  Applications for credit must be approved by the credit manager.
 We consider both an advertiser and its agency equally responsible for payment.  If  
 payment is not received we reserve the right to seek relief from both.
d. The St. Joseph News-Press’ liability for an error in an advertisement will be limited to  
 the space occupied by the error on the fi rst insertion of the advertisement. Any claim 
 for allowance must be made within 15 days after the occurrence of an error.  Any 
 makegood for such allowance must be made within 15 days of the occurrence.
e. Rates are subject to revision.  Contract advertisers will be informed by letter, 30 days  
 prior, of any changes or additions to this rate card.   
f. Placement fees from third party entities will be added to the cost of the advertise- 
 ments. 
g.  Local contracts must be signed by an authorized offi cial to the company.  Contracts  
 signed by a company’s advertising agency will not be accepted.  
h. Ads in regular paper over 18-inches in depth will be charged 20-inches.
i. The receipt of a contract or order is construed as an acceptance of all rates and  
 conditions under which the St. Joseph News-Press, at the time, sells advertising space.
j. Advertising simulating news copy shall have the words “Paid Advertisement” at the  
 top of the advertisement.
k. The St. Joseph News-Press will not accept cancellation of any order for advertising  
 space after publication deadline.    
l. Advertiser and/or advertising agency agrees to defend and indemnify the News- 
 Press, its offi cers, agents, employees, and contractors against any and all liability, 
 loss or expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees, resulting from the publication  
 of Advertiser’s advertisement, including, but not limited to claim of libel, plagiarism, 
 unfair competition, unfair trade practices, infringements of trademarks, copyrights,  
 trade names, patents or proprietary rights, or violations of rights of privacy. 
m. Advertising contracts may not be assigned or transferred by the advertiser.  
n. Brokered space in any form is unacceptable.   
o. Incorrect rates on insertion orders that do not correspond with the current rate card  
 in effect will be regarded as clerical errors. The advertisement will be published and  
 charged at the applicable rates in effect at the time of publication.
p. Position requests will be honored as makeup permits.  Under no circumstances will 
 adjustments, reinsertions or refunds be made due to the position in which an advertise- 
 ment has been published.
q. The St. Joseph News-Press reserves the right to cancel Advertising Agreements upon  
 30 days notice to customer.

PO BOX 29  -  825 EDMOND ST.  -  ST. JOSEPH, MISSOURI  64501 
816.271.8500  -   FAX 816.271.8696 • newspressnow.com

RETAIL ADVERTISING RATES
NPG Newspapers, dba St. Joseph News-Press.  Published every morning, 
Monday through Sunday.
Member:  Audit Bureau of Circulations, Newspaper Association of America, Inland Press 
Association, Missouri Press Association

St. Joseph, Missouri is the regional hub for the fourteen counties of Northwest 
Missouri and Northeast Kansas with a combined population of over 150,000.  Located in 
the heart of America, St. Joseph is the seventh largest city in the state of Missouri.
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EDITOR AND PUBLISHER
 DAVID BRADLEY 
  (816) 271-8502
  david.bradley@newspressnow.com

GENERAL MANAGER
 LEE SAWYER 
  (816) 271-8601
  lee.sawyer@newspressnow.com

DIRECTOR OF ADVERTISING SALES OPERATIONS
 STACEY HILL 
  (816) 236-6205
  stacey.hill@newspressnow.com

RETAIL ADVERTISING MANAGER
 TONY LUKE 
  (816) 271-8636 
  tony.luke@newspressnow.com

NATIONAL ADVERTISING MANAGER
 SUSAN WHITE
  (816) 271-8513
  susan.white@newspressnow.com

INSIDE SALES SUPERVISOR
 AMBER CASADA
  (816) 236-6270
  amber.casada@newspressnow.com

INTEGRATED MEDIA SALES MANAGER
 LISA ROCKETT
  (816) 271-8689
  lisa.rockett@npgco.com

ADVERTISING PRODUCTION MANAGER
 NIC STEVENS
  (816) 236-6263 
  nic.stevens@newspressnow.com
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DOLLAR VOLUME AGREEMENTS  
 Daily Sunday Repeat
Open Rate  $54.28   $59.98   $40.71 
$1,000.00   $39.68   $43.43   $29.76
$2,500.00   $34.72   $38.37   $26.04 
$5,000.00   $32.24   $35.63   $24.18
$7,500.00   $30.39  $33.56   $22.79 
$10,000.00   $28.32  $31.30   $21.24 
$15,000.00   $27.71   $30.63   $20.78 
$25,000.00   $27.12   $29.95   $20.34 
$50,000.00   $26.24  $29.01   $19.68 
$75,000.00   $25.06   $27.69   $18.80 
$100,000.00   $24.94   $27.55   $18.71 

All St. Joseph News-Press advertising revenues will count toward dollar
volume commitment.  This includes space (ROP and Classifi ed), preprinted 
insert revenue, print & insert revenues, color and position charges.  Advertiser 
has one year to complete dollar volume commitment.  Daily rate applies to any 
Monday through Saturday newspaper.  

WEEKLY FREQUENCY AGREEMENTS   
 Daily Sunday Repeat
Open Rate  $54.28   $59.98   $40.71 
1-inch   $24.22   $26.75   $18.17
2-inches   $23.75   $26.23   $17.81 
6-inches   $22.89   $25.30   $17.17
18-inches   $22.12   $24.44   $16.59 
30-inches   $21.75   $24.03   $16.31 
60-inches   $21.27   $23.50   $15.95 
90-inches   $21.15   $23.37   $15.86 
120-inches   $20.92   $23.10   $15.69

Weekly frequency contracts are non self-renewing agreements.  Advertiser 
agrees to publish the minimum amount of original space each week for 
duration of agreement. Daily rate applies to any Monday through Saturday 
newspaper. Repeat rates apply to ads picked up within six days of original 
insertion with no changes in copy. Sundays are excluded from pickup rate. 
Ads must run on consecutive weeks.
13-week agreement add $1.00 per column inch.
26-week agreement add $.50 per column inch.    
   

DESIGNATED PAGE POSITION
Add 35% to column-inch (including color) rate

COLOR    
30-column inches and over - fl at rate    
 Daily Sunday PU Discount
Spot Color  $225.00   $225.00   $168.75 
Full Color  $440.00   $440.00   $330.00 

Under 30-column inches - inch rate (Minimum size - 2-inches) 
 Daily  Sunday   PU Discount 
Spot Color  $8.00   $8.00   $6.00 
Full Color  $15.00   $15.00   $11.25

PREPRINTED INSERTS 
• Rates are per thousand pre-prints.
• Preprinted insertion dollars may count toward St. Joseph News-Press dollar  
 volume agreement. 
• Preprinted insertion rates are for single advertisers only.  
• Minimum quantities:  Monday thru Saturday - 5,000; Sunday & Holidays - 15,000.
 Minimum quantity for Sundays and holidays from Thanksgiving through New 
 Year’s Day is 20,000. Thanksgiving and Christmas distribution is full circulation only.
• Add at least 2% for circulation quantity for spoilage
• Rates available for standard distribution in St. Joseph News-Press and TMC 
   mailer

Single sheet  $42.95   $40.90   $38.40   $33.67
2 reg/4 tab  $62.14   $57.64   $50.47   $41.85  
4 reg/8 tab  $85.56   $79.63   $71.80   $58.41  
6 reg/12 tab  $96.06   $89.11   $78.71   $68.22  
8 reg/16 tab  $100.60   $92.46   $82.35   $71.84  
10 reg/20 tab  $103.67   $95.50   $85.26   $73.81  
12 reg/24 tab  $107.05   $98.37   $88.31   $77.08  
14 reg/28 tab  $110.42   $101.50   $91.30   $79.69  
16 reg/32 tab  $113.82   $104.65   $94.30   $82.85  
18 reg/36 tab  $117.19   $107.71   $97.35   $85.67  
Addl 2 reg/4 tab  $3.37  $3.06   $3.04   $2.83  
    
FREQUENCY DISCOUNTS: 
Minimum quantity for discount is 20,000 per insertion 
10-22 Annually:  4%
23-36 Annually:  6%
37-49 Annually:  8%
50-74 Annually:  10%
 
SIZE INFORMATION:      
Regular Pages - More than 11.5” in width or 11.5” in depth;
                           Maximum size:  11.5” x 22.0” and must be half folded.
Tabloid Pages - Pages over 65.0 square inches; Maximum size:  11.5” x 11.5”
Flaps are counted as an additional regular page. 
Mini-Tabs or “Flexi’s” - With 8 pages or more of 65.0 square inches or less will be 
charged at half the number of tabloid pages. 

TOTAL MARKET COVERAGE (TMC):     
28,750 delivered to non-subscribers each Wednesday in the metro area.  
Rate for TMC mailer will be same rate as St. Joseph News-Press distribution rate. 
Must purchase complete zones. 

CIRCULATION
Daily: 24,240 Sunday: 27,673
(Source: ABC Publishers Statement 3/31/13)
Quantities Needed:
Daily: 23,500 Sunday: 25,750          TMC: 28,800

SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS      
 Ship to: TJ Lake, Mail Room Supervisor
  St. Joseph News-Press
  1301 S. 58th Street    
  St. Joseph, MO  64507
Ship prepaid disposable skids, 39x49 in lifts of the printer’s convenience. Bundles 
are not to be tied, just strapped to the skid. Packaging Phone:  816-271-8663
 
RECEIVING HOURS: Mon. - Fri., 7:00 am to 3:00 p.m. and 8:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.

ADDITIONAL POLICIES:  
• Preprinted inserts are due at the St. Joseph News-Press production facility no  
   later than one week prior to insertion date
• Single sheet inserts should be printed on minimum 70# paper.
• Inserts requiring special handling due to printer damage, improper skidding or  
   transportation damage may require an additional charge.  
• All preprinted inserts are subject to postal regulations and publisher policies.

5,000 up 
to 10,000

10,000 up 
to 20,000

20,000 up 
to full distr

full distr 
(no zoning)

THE POWER OF VIBRANT, CLEAR COLOR
Color strongly infl uences a reader’s attention. Color 
can convey a mood, emphasize a point or make your 
ad jump off the page. In a recent readership study by 
the Newspaper Association of America readers
said they were 60% more likely to read through an 
entire full color ad versus an ad that used black as its 
dominant color.

75-99 Annually:  14%
100-109 Annually:  18% 
110-119 Annually:  20%
120 or More Annually:  22%
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CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING RATES 
Based on a 6-Column format.

OPEN RATE
Rate below are per agate line except three, four, and fi ve visual lines - which 
are rated per visual line.
Open Rate 1 day 2 days 3 days 4 days 5 days 6 days 7 days
Per Visual Line  $7.17   $6.39   $6.02   $5.64   $5.61   $5.54  $5.36 
Disp Open Rate per inch  $71.70   $63.90   $60.15   $56.40 $56.10   $55.35   $53.55

CONTRACT CLASSIFIED RATES
Classifi ed contracts require a minimum of 2 lines per day for the duration of the agreement. 
LINER ADS (per line per day) Rates are based on consecutive publication of advertisement.
 1 day 2 days 3 days 4 days 5 days 6 days 7 days
2 - 4 visual  $4.67   $3.86   $3.23   $2.99   $2.82   $2.69   $2.25 
5 + visual  $3.36   $2.78   $2.32   $2.15   $2.03   $1.93   $1.62 
13 week premium $0.70  per visual line.   26-week premium $0.35  per visual 
line 
DISPLAY ADS (per inch per day) Rates below are per column inch - 120 column inches per page.
Inches 1 day 2 days 3 days 4 days 5 days 6 days 7 days
2-7”  $33.59   $26.87   $20.15   $16.79   $13.44   $11.76   $11.76
7-16 “  $31.07   $24.86   $18.64   $15.54   $12.43   $10.87   $10.87
16-40 “  $28.55   $22.84   $17.13   $14.28   $11.42   $9.99   $9.99 
40-60 “  $26.03   $20.83   $15.62   $13.02   $10.41   $9.11   $9.11 
60-120 “  $23.52   $18.81   $14.11   $11.76   $9.41   $8.23   $8.23
120”+   $21.00   $16.80   $12.60   $10.50   $8.40   $7.35   $7.35 
13 week premium $7.00 per inch. 26 week premium $3.50 per inch.

COLOR For color rates see page 3.

RECRUITMENT ADVERTISING RATES
Liner ads are per agate line. Display ads based on 6-column format. 

PER Open 70-Inches Per Year 140-Inches Per Year 350-Inches Per Year
VISUAL LINE $13.15 $7.00 $6.50  $5.60 

DISPLAY ADS (per column inch)
Inches Open 70-Inches Per Year 140-Inches Per Year 350-Inches Per Year
1-5” $131.46   $70.14   $65.31   $56.28 
5-15 “ $118.23   $63.21   $58.59   $50.82 
15-30 “ $105.21   $56.07   $52.08   $44.94 
30-60 “ $87.78   $46.83   $43.47   $37.59 
60-90” $76.86   $40.95   $38.01   $32.76 
90-120” $65.73   $35.07   $32.76   $28.14 
120”+ $59.22   $33.18   $29.19   $25.41 

SPECIAL CLASSIFICATION RATES 
Daily Sunday Repeat

Political (per column inch) $55.91   $61.78   $36.34 
Churches (per column inch) $20.00   $20.00   $13.00
Charitable Organizations (per column inch) $26.59   $29.50   $16.02
Public Notices (per agate line) $4.25   $4.50
Commemorative Ads $20.00   $20.00   $20.00

REAL ESTATE ADVERTISING RATES &
AUTOMOTIVE ADVERTISING RATES         Available upon request.

COMMERCIAL PRINTING 
The St. Joseph News-Press can print multi-page tabloid and broadsheet 
sections. Ask for details.  Commercial printing price quotes are given on an 
individual basis, depending upon individual needs.

Special front page treatment on 
newspressnow.com

with Top Jobs.

Top Jobs & Priority
Listings also available
$99 Galaxy Network

Design

Deliver
Print&

elivereliver
&

eliver
&

eliver
&

GRAND OPENING

AT OUR NEW LOCATION! 

THE COMFORT CENTER HAS MOVED

AFTER 27 YEARS TO THE

NORTH BELT HWY! SAME OWNER, GREAT QUALITY 

PRODUCTS & SERVICE!!

“Keeping You Comfortable All Year Long Since 1981”

1804 N. Belt Hwy. (North of Cool Crest & Arby’s)

New Store Hours: M-F 9 am to 6 pm •  Sat. 9 am to 4 pm

Pools ~ Spas ~ Fireplaces ~ 

“Introducing Backyard Living”

Deborah’s

FOR MORE INFORMATION...
contact your St. Joseph News-Press Advertising Consultant or call 271-8527.

Design, Print and Deliver Inserts demand readership and deliver results!

newspressnow.com

Rates to Design, Print and Deliver (cost per thousand)

Distribution 8.5”x11” 8.5”x5.5”

5,000
10,000
20,000
30,000
40,000

$105
$81
$74
$72
$68

$90
$63
$58
$56
$55

Full color, glossy DPD inserts target your best audience.
Your St. Joseph News-Press Advertising Consultant will help you 
with date selection, zoning and advertising message. You get 
production, printing, insertion and delivery all at one affordable 
price!

FOR MORE INFORMATION...FOR MORE INFORMATION...

• Christ-Centered Education• Challenging Academic Program • Smaller Class Sizes• Pre-Kindergarten, 1/2-day• All-Day Kindergarten• Fine Arts: Art, Music, Band• K–6 Computer and Technology Instruction

St. Joseph Christian School

ApplyNOW forFall 2008!

St. Joseph Christian School
5401 Gene Field • St. Joseph, MO 64506

Accreditation (K -12) Association of Christian Schools International (ACSI); North Central 

Association Commission on Accreditation and School Improvement Association (NCA CASI)

Contact Mrs. Vicki Lipira 816-279-3760

Pre-Kindergarten – Grade 6Enrollment OpensMarch 3rd 
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• Minimum Quantity 5,000 • Full Color on Both Sides
• Printed on 70# gloss coated or 75# uncoated white stock
• Other sizes and stocks available
• Deadline is 12 business days prior to insertion
• Bleed or no bleed

See your St. Joseph News-Press Advertising 
Consultant or Call 816-271-8527 for details.
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According
to Gallup,78 percentof the American public favored some form of gun control in 1990. 

The number dropped to63 percent in 1995 and 51 percent in 2007.
 Last year, a Gallop poll found that only
44 percent would favor stricter gun laws.

Photo illustration by GeorGe L. Stanton IV/St. Joseph News-Press

ST. joSeph, MiSSouri 166Th yeAr   SUNday,  FebruAry 27, 2011      no. 309    $1.50

INSIDEMAin nuMber816-271-8500
Classified..............D1Obituaries.............B3Dear Abby............. E7

Business...............B5Debate.................. A5Movie Ads.............C3

By jimmy myersSt. Joseph News-Press
The Missouri Legislature 

is looking for about $500 
million worth of  places to 
trim from its budget. Com-
pared to states like Wiscon-
sin, which is staring at a 
$3.6 billion deficit, Missouri 
lawmakers are looking in 
less controversial places.

Protests in Wisconsin 
highlight that state’s de-
bate over public-sector 
unions, but Missouri faces 
its own struggle over the 
future of  organized labor.

The Missouri Chamber 
of  Commerce and Industry 
is supporting a legislative 
attempt to make Missouri a 
right-to-work state. Labor 
groups, like the AFL-CIO, 
oppose the legislation.“It is common knowl-

edge that many site selec-

tors and economic devel-
opment consultants won’t 
even consider locating 
businesses in a state that 
is not right-to-work,” said 
Daniel P. Mehan, Missouri 
Chamber president and 
chief  executive. “Right-to-
work legislation would put 
Missouri in the first tier of  
options for economic de-
velopment professionals 
searching for the best loca-
tions to expand or locate.” 

Right-to-work laws are 
in place in 22 states, mostly 
in the southern or western 
part of  the country, ac-
cording to the news web-
site Missouri Watchdog.

The legislation in Mis-
souri would prohibit man-
datory membership or 
the payment of  dues as a 
condition of  employment. 

Unions Under attack Missouri lawmakers push right-to-work legislation

By jimmy myersSt. Joseph News-Press
Proposed legislation at the state 

capitol mirrors the national senti-

ment regarding firearms: Fewer 

people are in favor of  passing strict-

er gun-control laws.Of  the 13 bills regarding firearms, 

eight would allow more leniency in 

gun laws. Rep. Casey Guernsey, R-

Bethany, who co-sponsored a bill 

that would lower the concealed-

carry age requirement from 23 to 21, 

said the number of  bills this year are 

not disproportionate to those offered 

up in previous legislative sessions.
“We’ve seen a lot of  Second-

Amendment, rights-related legisla-

tion every year since I’ve been here,” 

he said.
According to Gallup, 78 percent of  

the American public favored some 

form of  gun control in 1990. That fig-

ure dropped to 62 percent in 1995 and 

fell to 51 percent in 2007. Last year, 

a Gallup poll found that only 44 per-

cent would favor stricter gun laws.
“The general downward trend in 

support for stricter gun laws has 

continued, in spite of  several high-

profile civilian gun crimes,” said a 

Gallup review on gun laws.
“Voters have spoken on a lot of  

these issues,” said Rep. Pat Conway, 

D-St. Joseph. But he views some of  

the proposed legislation as being 

less about guns and more about re-

defining the relationship between 

the federal government and the 

state government. “There is a move-

ment, which maybe in some ways is 

Is gun control a dead issue?
Fewer seem to be in favor of more restrictive laws

Please see FeWer/Page a�

FIrearmS LeGISLatIon

By Clinton thomasSt. Joseph News-Press
A hard sell requires sim-

ple language.The Sewer Revenue Bond 
Citizens Campaign Com-
mittee will put that theory 
into practice over the next 
month. The group hopes to 
convince voters to approve 
a $105 million sewer bond 
issue April 5.The city will use the 

funds for projects related 
to a federal mandate that 
it address its combined 
sewer overflow issues and 
to meet new regulations 
concerning the amount of  
ammonia and other chemi-
cals it may discharge into 
the Missouri River.“We have to put this in 

simple language people 
can understand,” commit-
tee member Bob Slater 
said. “If  they vote yes it’s 
this much, if  they vote no 
it’s this much. The city 
has to do the work either 
way.”

If  voters approve the 
bond, the city will apply 

Citizens
push for sewer bondapproval

Associated Press

WASHINGTON — With 
their states on the brink of  
financial catastrophe, U.S. 
governors pleaded Satur-
day for the divided federal 
government to avoid doing 
anything that would ham-
per the tenuous economic 
recovery back home.Their message to Wash-

ington: prevent a govern-
ment shutdown, abstain 
from spending cuts that 
dramatically will affect 
states and end even pre-
liminary discussions about 
allowing states to declare 
bankruptcy.“Anything that Congress 

does that will undermine 

Governors to feds: Avoid causing states any more pain

Please see mISSoUrI/Page a�

Please see GoVernorS/Page a�

Unions, tea party groups rally at Missouri Capitol please see MIdLaNd

Please see CItIZenS/Page a�

Associated Press
Libyans hit a defaced billboard of 
Libyan leader Moammar Gadhafi 
during a demonstration against 
the regime in the city of Tobruk, 
eastern Libya, on Saturday.For details see Pages A2,  A4

Libyan protests continue

Politics trump facts in debate  please see Page a3

Lafayette downs Savannah 64-57
in overtime thriller to win class 4, district 16 Championship Details in SPORTS

matt reID/St. Joseph News-Press

An apple a day keeps the doctor away...
but when you need one,

we're Accepting new pAtients
• Most Major Insurances Accepted Including

United Health Care, Blue Cross Blue Shield,
UMR, Medicare• Now Offering Allergy Testing & Therapy

3921 Sherman Avenue, Saint Joseph, Missouri 64506

Telephone 816-233-3700  Toll Free 877-415-3700

Fred E. Potts, IV M.D.

• HIGH VISIBILITY • IMMEDIATE IMPACT

G E N E R A T E

INSTANT
TRAFFIC 
          WITH
FRONT PAGE

POWER
NOTES  

will be added at $50 per job 

 7 Day on-line listings

Repeat Your Recruitment Ad for $27.00 per column inch. ($2.70 per line - 
minimum $27.00) Repeat rate available within six days of original insertion.

(2” minimum)
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Source: MORI, August 2009

REACHING 

The St. Joseph News-Press reaches over 55% of local adults each weekday 

and 73% on Sunday, including an extraordinarily high percentage of the 

area’s highest income and highest educated residents.

St. Joseph residents every week!

out 
of 34
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Smoke rolls a
s St. Jo

seph firefighters w
ork at the sce

ne of an early S
aturday morning fire in Downtown St. Jo

seph. Th
e building on fire was next to

 the histo
ric M

isso
uri Th

eater.

TODD WEDDLE/St. Joseph News-Press

Vanilla Sky a
nd Ivory W

ave are packaged to look like bath 

salts, 
but have proven to be addictiv

e and dangerous 

when consumed.

ERIC KEITH/St. Joseph News-Press

FIRE DAMAGES THEATER COMPLEX

By MARSHALL WHITE

St. Joseph News-Press

Firefighters arrived on the scene 

at th
e M

issouri T
heater complex 

at 6 a.m. Saturday to find the show 

already under way.

Fire broke out in
 th

e northeast 

corner of  th
e second floor of  th

e 

building complex, in
 an area used 

by Robidoux Resident Theater 

for costume storage, props and 

rehearsals. Although the fire it-

self  was confined to that area, th
e 

failure of  three fire doors allowed 

extensive smoke damage to the 

theater, 
said Steve Henrichson, 

fire inspector.

“One door was tied open, and 

stuff  was piled up against th
e oth-

er tw
o,” he said. The Fire Depart-

ment earlier had recommended 

sprinklers for the east side of  the 

building at Eighth and Edmond 

streets, but it 
never happened.

Damage is estim
ated at $500,000. 

The cause of  the fire is undeter-

mined.

“There was so much smoke 

laying on Edmond Street th
at w

e 

couldn’t te
ll w

here the fire was at 

first,” said Paris Jenkins, a battal-

ion chief  who set up the first com-

mand post.

Capt. R
ick Caton and th

e crew 

from Engine 12 pulled up on 

Eighth Street and were quickly 

in the thick of  things. Firefight-

ers forced th
e glass doors on th

e 

Eighth Street side of  the complex 

and took three lin
es upstairs.

“There was fire above and 

around the corner,” Mr. 
Caton 

ST. JO
SEPH, MISSOURI
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Missouri Theater temporarily closed for cleanup

By KRISTIN HOPPA

St. Joseph News-Press

Members of  the St. Joseph arts 

community, store owners and on-

lookers stared in shock as flames 

tore through the second floor of  the 

Missouri Theater complex Satur-

day morning.

People gathered around the 

News-Press parking lot, 
across 

Eighth Street fr
om the theater com-

plex. Store owners who ran busi-

nesses in the complex could not 

believe their eyes.  

“This is something I h
ave always 

feared,” said Jim Fly, co-owner of  

A-Z Freshair Fare Natural M
arket 

at 114 S. Eighth St. “I’ve always 

been concerned for the props and 

costumes stored above the shop, 

but I’
m devastated and don’t k

now 

when or where to reopen.”

Brian Violett, 
a News-Press car-

rier, a
pparently was the first to

 no-

tice the fire and called police.

“We got here about 5:30 a.m. to 

get bags to deliver th
e Sunday pa-

pers,” he said. “We started to see 

smoke, to
ns of  smoke, coming out 

Arts leaders, 

business owners 

devastated by fire

‘‘
This is

 

some-

thing I have 

always 

feared. I’ve
 

always b
een 

concerned 

for the props 

and cos-

tumes sto
red 

above the 

shop, but I’m
 

devastated 

and don’t 

know when 

or where to 

reopen.

JIM FLY,

co-owner of nearby 

business

Detective seeks 

state, national ban 

of ‘bath salt’ drug

By KIM NORVELL

St. Joseph News-Press

In October, a St. Joseph resident took 

his own life
 after abusing a legal drug sold 

at smoke shops and convenience stores. 

Now, th
e detective who worked the case is 

pushing for federal and state legislation 

to make th
e chemicals found in

 th
e drug 

ille
gal. 

Det. F
rank Till, 

with the St. J
oseph Police 

Department, w
as in Washington D.C. at th

e 

beginning of  th
e month, speaking to sena-

tors from all s
tates and providing informa-

tion about th
e toxic, deadly drug commonly 

known as Ivory Wave or Vanilla
 Sky. H

e’s 

also reaching out to
 politi

cians in Missouri 

for a statewide ban. 

A good fit for St. Joe?

By ANDREW GAUG

St. Joseph News-Press

When the Buchanan County Commission announced 

late last year the prospect of  constructing a detention 

center to house ille
gal immigrants, questions were 

raised.

Months later, t
he queries still

 lin
ger, c

ompounding 

the frustration of  residents and county officers.

What is known for certain is that the county en-

tered its
 name into the running for a U.S. Im

migration LOOKS CAN BE DECEIVING

Area at
hletes w

in state 
championships

Details i
n SPORTS

Please see DETECTIVE/Page A4

Please see A GOOD FIT/Page A8

Questions abound regarding 

a detention center 

for illegal immigrants

Please see FIRE/Page A7

Please see ARTS/Page A7

Dylan King, of Hamilton, on top, tri
es to

 turn Luke Hough, of Adrian, 

in the championship round of the 2011 Misso
uri State Wrestlin

g 

Championships at Mizzo
u Arena in Columbia, Mo., on Saturday.KIM MORRIS/Special to the News-Press
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GREAT Selection

Smoke rolls a
s St. Jo

seph firefighters w
ork at the sce

ne of an early S
aturday morning fire in Downtown St. Jo

seph. Th
e building on fire was next to

 the histo
ric M

isso
uri Th

eater.

TODD WEDDLE/St. Joseph News-Press

TODD WEDDLE/St. Joseph News-Press
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News-Press 3 NOW Meteorologist 

Justin Gesling gives you the latest 

forecast information and answers 

your weather questions in a 

live blog beginning at 7 p.m. 

at NewsPressNOW.com.

Send us your snow pictures

Send us your snow photos 

and they could 

be featured on 

START UP THE DRIVE
Weather could cause problems again for Western with trip to Hays 

up next Details in Sports

City, region brace for storm

Missouri Department of Transportation crews help motorists that got turned around on the Interstate 229 northbound on-ramp Monday morning in 

Downtown St. Joseph. The area is expected to get several inches of snow on top of the ice that has accumulated in this winter storm. 

TODD WEDDLE/St. Joseph News-Press

By CLINTON THOMAS

St. Joseph News-Press

A new recreation center could test the 

city’s financial fitness.

Bids for the city’s planned replacement 

for the aging Muchenberger Center came in 

significantly higher than expected, forcing 

the city to re-evaluate the steps it will take 

to keep a promise from the Capital Improve-

ments Program.

When the city opened bids Friday, it found 

the cheapest option remained more than $1 

million over its estimate for the project.

Local firm E.L. Crawford Construction’s 

base bid of  $5.2 million came closest to the 

city’s estimate of  $3.99 million. A total of  

eight bids were received, with the highest 

and lowest separated by about $500,000.

“Obviously the project cost estimate from 

the architects was low,” City Manager Vince 

Capell said. “We’re going to take a look back 

and try to find out why.”

The new facility, to be built just east of  

Phil Welch Stadium, will measure 35,000 

to 38,000 square feet. Plans call for three 

gymnasiums, an exercise room, an elevated 

track for walking and running, and other 

features. Two gyms will have wood floors, 

Bids for center 
come in $1M

over city’s 
projections

This artist’s rendering shows the proposed recreation 

center that will replace the Muchenberger Center.

Submitted rendering

By KIM NORVELL

St. Joseph News-Press

City officials are hoping for the best, 

but preparing for the worst in anticipa-

tion of  a severe winter storm expected to 

pound the entire state. 

One to 2 inches of  snow is expected to 

fall overnight, with the majority to start building early this 

morning, dropping at least 7 inches throughout the day in 

the northwest corner of  the state, according to News-Press 

3 NOW meteorologist Lindie Patton. Folks in this part of  

the state could see as much as 11 inches total, she said. 

St. Joseph was in a winter storm warning for the day, 

with blizzard warnings just southeast of  the city in the 

majority of  Missouri counties. Blizzard-like conditions are 

expected to blanket the area, however, when wind speeds 

Officials preparing for the worst

Kenneth Clay was glad to have a bus shelter to stand inside Monday 

afternoon as he waited in the freezing mist for his ride. The freezing rain 

coated streets, cars and the bus structure with ice, making for slippery 

travel early in the day. Heavier snow was forecast to begin this morning, 

with up to 7 inches possible throughout the day.

ERIC KEITH/St. Joseph News-Press

Schools near limit on snow days

By ALONZO WESTON

St. Joseph News-Press

If  you wake up today and find 

it snowing, expect a longer school 

year. That’s not groundhog sci-

ence but school district policy. 

The Missouri Department of  

Elementary and Secondary Edu-

cation allows for six inclement 

weather days. After that grace 

period, days will have to be made 

up at the end of  the year.

“If  by chance we have to use 

that sixth day, then we tack on a 

day at the end of  school,” Melody 

Smith, St. Joseph School District 

superintendent, said Monday 

from home.

Due to extreme icy conditions 

By MELISSA NELSON

Associated Press

PENSACOLA, Fla.  — A federal judge declared the 

Obama administration’s health care overhaul unconsti-

tutional Monday, siding with 26 states that argued people 

cannot be required to buy health insurance.

Senior U.S. District Judge Roger Vinson agreed with the 

states that the new law violates people’s rights by forcing 

them to buy health insurance by 2014 or face penalties. He 

went a step further than a previous ruling against the law, 

declaring the entire thing unconstitutional if  the insur-

Judge rules against 

health care reformClasses 
canceled

The St. Joseph

Public School

District has

canceled
classes
for today.

Also, Missouri

Western State

University

has canceled

classes for

today.

For more 

weather coverage, 

please see
Page A5

Please see CITY/Page A3

Please see SCHOOLS/Page A3

Please see BIDS/Page A3

Please see JUDGE/Page A3
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Associated Press

CHICAGO — An unusual weather 

pattern driving bitterly cold air from 

the Arctic Circle south across a huge 

swath of the Midwest is expected to 

send temperatures plummeting today 

from Minneapolis to Louisville, Ky., 

the latest punch from a winter that is 

in some areas shaping up as one of the 

coldest on record.

Temperatures will remain in the 

grips of the deep freeze for 2½ days, 

said meteorologist Mike Hudson of 

the National Weather Service in Kan-

sas City, Mo. It will be similar to what 

happened earlier this month when 

temperatures dropped quickly and 

stayed low for days when a piece of 

the polar vortex — winds that circu-

late around the North Pole — “broke 

off and moved south,” Hudson said.

In cities where temperatures 

reached the 40s, 50s and even higher 

Sunday, people will wake up today to 

temperatures ranging from the teens 

to well below zero. And with the wind 

chill, cities throughout the Midwest 

will feel far colder than the minus 

4 that Hudson said was expected in 

Barrow, Alaska, the nation’s north-

ernmost city.

The weather service said city after 

city will face wind chills well below 

zero today: minus 43 in Minneapolis, 

minus 23 in both Milwaukee and Chi-

cago, minus 14 in Kansas City, minus 

10 in St. Louis, and minus 3 in Louis-

ville.
In the Chicago area, residents were 

bracing for a historic deep freeze. to-

day’s high was expected to be minus 

4 degrees and drop as low as 17 below 

zero downtown, with wind chills as 

low as 40 below zero.

Temperatures could remain below 

zero Tuesday as well and remain be-

low zero for a total of 60 hours — the 

longest stretch since temperatures 

stayed below zero for a record 98 

hours in 1983 and the third longest 

Brutal cold makes a return to Midwest 

By KIM NORVELL 

St. Joseph News-Press

The fi rst phase of the new public safety tax — 

employee raises — will go into effect this week.

The City Council on Tuesday approved a bud-

get to recognize money received from the half-

cent sales tax, which went into effect on Jan. 1. 

St. Joseph’s sales tax rate is now 8.2 percent.

Along with the budget, the council also ap-

proved raises for all 334 public safety employ-

ees in the Police, Fire and Health Depart-

ments. The new wages begin today and will be 

refl ected on their fi rst paychecks in February.

One of the biggest talking points during the 

tax campaign was a need to increase salaries 

in order to retain experienced employees.

“Law enforcement is a demanding career 

path,” said Mike Hardin, president of the 

INSIDE TODAY

Associated Press

An SUV ventures past the St. Augusta, Minn., 

city limits sign in near white-out conditions 

Sunday afternoon south of St. Cloud, Minn. An 

unusual weather pattern driving bitterly cold 

air from the Arctic Circle south across a huge 

swath of the Midwest is expected to send tem-

peratures plummeting today from Minneapolis 

to Louisville, Ky.

Safety tax raises 

for employees 

go into e� ect
By RAY SCHERER

St. Joseph News-Press

JEFFERSON CITY, Mo. 

— State lawmakers are 

poised to initiate legisla-

tion Tuesday that seeks 

to rename a portion of the 

Belt Highway in honor of 

Walter Cronkite.

Missouri Western State 

University — where an 

interactive display trac-

ing the native St. Joseph 

journalist’s life and career 

opened in November — is 

State push begins for 

Cronkite Memorial Highway

Sait Serkan Gurbuz | St. Joseph News-Press

Paul Miller, one of the trustees of the Fraternal Order of Eagles Aerie ‘49, smokes a cigarette on Saturday at Eagles 

Lodge on the North Belt Highway. Mr. Miller said “it should be up to the individual business owner as to whether they 

want to have no smoking or not.”

� oughts di� er on smoking ban
By KRISTIN HOPPA

St. Joseph News-Press

Smoking-ban opponents, 

sparked by outrage in the 

recently amended smoking-

ban proposal, united in a 

public meeting to discuss 

strategic opposition to the 

indoor smoking ban, sched-

uled to go to the voters in 

early April.

“I think that we need 

to get it out to voters that 

(proponents) are taking 

away our rights,” said Roy 

Hamm, the owner of the 

Old Lamplighter Inn, locat-

ed at 301 Middleton St. “We 

got to get out and fi ght this, 

because they are trying to 

take away our rights.”

About 30 other passionate 

business owners, city resi-

dents and even non-smok-

ers gathered at Legends 

Sports Cafe, located at 210 

N. Belt Highway, to formu-
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Ryan Lewis, left, and Mackl-

emore, second left, accept the 

award for best new artist from 

presenters Anna Kendrick, right 

and Pharrell Williams at the 

56th annual Grammy Awards at 

Staples Center on Sunday.

Associated Press

Macklemore 
& Ryan 
Lewis make 
a ‘Heist’ 
of Grammys
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Changing times
smarter targeting.

call for

• clipandclickcoupons.com - put your o� er on this website 
for local shoppers and service seekers

• newspressnow.com/RealEstate - target home buyers 
and sellers in this market and beyond

• newspressnow.com/Josephine - place an ad in the only 
local magazine for women

• Local Display Banner Advertising Network -
splash your ad across the most-read local news site,
newspressnow.com.

Contact your News-Press Advertising Consultant for more 
information.

News-Press digital media will get your ad message
visible results you can track.



PO Box 29 - 825 Edmond St. - St. Joseph, MO 64501
816.271.8500 - Fax 816.271.8696 • newspressnow.com

Effective January 1, 2016

Digital Document Submission Guidelines

Most Frequently Used Sizes

 Applications Version  Format Compatibility
QuarkXPress 9  Mac or PC  Fully Compatible†

Adobe InDesign CS2-CS6  Mac or PC  Fully Compatible†

Adobe Photoshop CS2-CS6  Mac or PC  Fully Compatible 
Adobe Acrobat 7.0-10.1  Mac or PC  Fully Compatible 
Adobe Illustrator CS2-CS6  Mac or PC  Compatible **
Freehand 8.0  Mac or PC  Saved As PDF
Multi-Ad Creator ANY  Mac or PC  Saved As PDF

 Microsoft Publisher ANY  PC  NOT COMPATIBLE 
Corel Draw ANY  Mac or PC  NOT COMPATIBLE

†All fonts & graphics must be included
**Fonts should be converted to outlines before saving an EPS file

FORMAT COMPATIBILITY
The St. Joseph News-Press ad production teams are using
Adobe InDesign on Apple Macs to create ads. This platform has the 
fl exibility to accept or convert a number of fi le formats. To have our 
team design your ad call your St. Joseph News-Press Advertising 
Consultant or the Advertising Department at 816.271.8527 for
assistance.

The table of compatible or incompatible formats will be updated as 
new software/hardware technologies evolve. Higher version numbers 
may NOT be compatible, but lower version numbers can usually be 
converted. 

At this time PDF is our preferred format when there are no changes to 
be made. We will gladly send you our job options so that the PDFs you 
create will be fully compatible.

HARD COPY REQUIREMENT
In order to guarantee quality and accuracy, the St. Joseph News-
Press requires hard copy with most digital material for publication.  
AdSend is excluded.

The hard copy is usually from a fax machine or laser printer and 
serves as a rough representation of how the fi nal product should 
appear. 

FONTS
We use both OpenType fonts (preferred) and Apple/Microsoft 
TrueType fonts. It is best to include the fonts with your document, 
or be aware of the possibility of font substitution. If we do not have a 
specifi c font that is used in the document, we will use your hard copy 
to match the font as closely as possible. If you are sending a PDF all 
fonts should be embedded, and will be when you use our job options.

GRAPHICS
All graphics placed in your document must be either TIFF or EPS 
format. Use the “Package” feature in InDesign or the QuarkXPress 
feature called “Collect for Output” from the fi le menu to create a fi le 
which includes your document, all placed fi les, and an auto generated 
report fi le. We recommend all fi les are converted to CMYK before sent 
and checked for color changes. We will convert all graphics to CMYK 
for printing purposes.

PHOTOGRAPHS
Most photographs, both color and grayscale, will reproduce well if the 
resolution is 200 dpi (300 dpi preferred). If the photo will be enlarged in 
the layout program, higher resolution will minimize pixelation. Photos 
should be saved in either tiff or eps format. Full color photos should be 
saved as RGB tiffs or eps. This will allow the imaging department to 
process your color photos with our custom optimizing software.

MEDIA / DIGITAL DELIVERY
We accept:  CDs ; AP AdSend ; Web Based Services such as Media 
Passage ;  FTP (call your sales rep. for information).

NOTE: Please stuff or zip your fi les before you e-mail them. E-mail has 
a fi le size restriction of about 3MB (your ISP may impose additional 
limits). FTP works best with large fi les.

E-MAIL
All ads sent through e-mail should be sent to your sales reps attention.

NO AD? NO PROBLEM!
Your Advertising Consultant will work 
with you, along with our winning
design  team, to create an ad
at no  additional charge, and 
schedule a campaign that will 
help you grow your business.

SOME SAY 
REDS TURN HEADS

EXTENSIONS | CUT & STYLE | COLOR | HIGHLIGHTS | PERMS | MANICURES | PEDICURES

503 S. Belt
St. Joseph, MO | 232-3950

EXTENSIONS | CUT & STYLE | COLOR | HIGHLIGHTS | PERMS | MANICURES | PEDICURES

St. Joseph, MO | 232-3950

Imagine laying down, relaxing...
listening to your favorite music, while up to 

600 calories magically burn up...and fat actually 
“melts” away from your body. You can actually eat 

normally and STILL burn unwanted fat right off your body, 
while you’re lying on your back relaxing.

    HoW?
Using harmless infrared energy the Slimdome™ allows the body to burn 

calories at an accelerated rate and helps you reach a highly beneficial 
detoxifying “Marathon Sweat” without 

any physical effort whatsoever.
The Slimdome™ utilizes Far Infrared (FIR) emissions to 
induce oil-based sweat from sebaceous glands, enabling 

users to shed up to 600 calories in a single 40 minute session.

Lay Down,   
  r e l a x 

2335 North Belt Highway,  St. Joseph, Missouri

816-279-0700

LoseWeight
&

Additional Benefits Include:
Improved Skin Tone • Reduction of Joint Pain 

and Inflammation • Blood Oxygenation  
• Increased Circulation • The Release of Stored 

Heavy Metals and Toxins

600 calories magically burn up...and fat actually 
“melts” away from your body. You can actually eat actually eat actually

 and STILL burn unwanted fat right off your body, 
while you’re lying on your back relaxing.

oW?
Using harmless infrared energy the Slimdome™ allows the body to burn 

calories at an accelerated rate and helps you reach a highly beneficial 
detoxifying “Marathon Sweat” without 

any physical effort whatsoever.
The Slimdome™ utilizes Far Infrared (FIR) emissions to 
induce oil-based sweat from sebaceous glands, enabling 

users to shed up to 600 calories in a single 40 minute session.

Additional Benefits Include:
Improved Skin Tone • Reduction of Joint Pain 

and Inflammation • Blood Oxygenation 
• Increased Circulation • The Release of Stored 

Heavy Metals and Toxins

Call To Reserve Your Special Date Now!

• Full Banquet Room Including Unstocked Bar

• Wedding Receptions
• Proms• Special Events• Corporate Parties• Business Meetings

• Corporate Parties

• Corporate Parties• Business Meetings

Call 816-749-4663 

for details or to schedule your visit. Mitchell Park Plaza

1300 S. 11th Street (former Mead Bldg.)
St. Joseph, MO 64503

Plan YourSpecialEventWith Us!
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Regular Broadsheet  & Classifi ed (22 inch)
1 Column .......................................... 1.610”
2 Column .......................................... 3.340”
3 Column .......................................... 5.063”
4 Column .......................................... 6.792”
5 Column .......................................... 8.521”
6 Column .......................................... 10.25”
Double Truck ..................................... 21.25”

Regular Tab Modular (22 inch)(St. Joe Live)
Banner ...................... 4 Col (9.735”) x 1.45”
1/32............................. 1 Col (2.34”) x 1.20
1/16 H . .................... 2 Col (4.805”)x 1.20”
1/16 V . ...................... 1 Col (2.34”) x 2.45”
1/5 G . ..................... 2 Col (4.805”) x 3.64”
1/8 H ......................  2 Col (4.805”) x 2.45”
1/8 V  ......................... 1 Col (2.34”) x 4.95”
1/10 H  ................. 2 Col x (4.805”) x 1.78”
3/16 H  ...................... 3 Col (7.27”) x 2.45”
3/16 V  ....................... 1 Col (2.34”) x 7.45”
1/4 H  ...................... 4 Col (9.735”) x 2.45”
2/5 H  ...................... 4 Col (9.735”) x 3.95”
1/4 SQ ..................... 2 Col (4.805”) x 4.95”
1/4 V ............................. 1 Col (2.34”) x 10”
1/2 H  ...................... 4 Col (9.735”) x 4.95”
1/2 V  .......................... 2 Col (4.805”) x 10”
3/8 H ......................... 3 Col (7.27”) x 4.95”
3/8 V ........................ 2 Col (4.805”) x 7.45”
3/4 H ....................... 4 Col (9.735”) x 7.45”
3/4 V  ............................ 3 Col (7.27”) x 10”
Full Page  ..................... 4 Col (9.735”) x 10”
Double Truck .............. 8 Col (20.309”) x 10”
1/4 DT  ................... 8 Col (20.309”) x 2.45”

Online Ads
Medium Rect. 300x250 Pxls ....4.17” x 3.47”
Leaderboard 728x90 Pixels ...10.11” x 1.25”
Dimensions are fi gured for 72 dpi. 
Several other online ad sizes available!

Ear Sizes - News Press
Regular Ear .............................1.5 Col x 1.5”
Life Ear .................................1.5 Col x 1.75”

9” x 10.875” (4 col) Magazine
MagDSC4+ (Todays Real Estate)

1/4 Sq ........................ 2 Col (4.18”) x 5.14”
1/2 H ........................... 4 Col (8.5”) x 5.14”
1/2 V ...................................2 Col x 10.375”
Full Page ................... 4 Col (8.5”) x 10.375”
Full Bleed ................. 4 Col (9.5” ) x 11.375”

8.5” x 11” (3 col Mag DSC) Josephine
1/12.......................... 1 Col (2.54”)  x 2.59”
1/6 H ......................... 2 Col (5.21”) x 2.59”
1/6 V .......................... 1 Col (2.54”) x 5.19”
1/4 H ......................... 3 Col (7.88”) x 2.59”
1/3 SQ........................ 2 Col (5.21”) x 5.19”
1/3 V ...................... 1 Col (2.54”) x 10.375”
1/2 H .......................... 3 Col (7.88”)x 5.19”
1/2 SQ........................ 2 Col (5.21”) x 7.78”
2/3 V ...................... 2 Col (5.21”) x 10.375”
Full Page .................. 3 Col (7.88”)x 10.375”

Stitched & Trimmed Tab Modular (22 inch)
1/ ..............................1 col (2.156”) x 1.14”
1/16 H  ...................... 2 Col (4.43”) x 1.14”
1/16 V ........................ 1 Col (2.15”) x 2.33”
1/8 H ......................... 2 Col (4.43”) x 2.33”
1/8 V .......................... 1 Col (2.15”) x 4.70”
3/16 H ....................... 3 Col (6.71”) x 2.33”
3/16 V ........................ 1 Col (2.15”) x 7.08”
1/4 H .............................. 4 Col (9”) x 2.33”
1/4 SQ........................ 2 Col (4.43”) x 4.70”
1/4 V  ........................... 1 Col (2.15”) x 9.5”
1/2 H  ............................. 4 Col (9”) x 4.70”
1/2 V  ........................... 2 Col (4.43”) x 9.5”
3/8 H ......................... 3 Col (6.71”) x 4.70”
3/8 V .......................... 2 Col (4.43”) x 7.08”
3/4 H .............................. 4 Col (9”) x 7.08”
3/4 V ............................ 3 Col (6.71”) x 9.5”
Full Page ............................ 4 Col (9”) x 9.5”
Double Truck ............... 8 Col (18.76”) x 9.5”
Full Bleed ......................... 4 Col (10.5) x 11”

8” x 10” (3 Col Mag Mini) HRG
1/24......................... 1 Col (2.25”) x 1.125”
1/12........................... 1 Col (2.25”) x 2.25”   
1/6 V  ........................... 1 Col (2.25”) x 4.5” 
1/4 H .............................. 3 Col (7”) x 2.25”
1/3 H ................................... 3 Col (7”) x 3”
1/3 V ............................... 1 Col (2.25”) x 9”
1/2 H  ............................... 3 Col (7”) x 4.5”
2/3 H  .................................  3 Col (7”) x 6”
2/3 V  ...........................  2 Col (4.625”) x 9”
Full Page  .............................  3 Col (7”) x 9”

*all sizes are limited per publication
There are numerous other sizes 
available- contact your sales rep 

for more information.
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PUBLICATION COPY DUE FINAL CORRECTIONS

MONDAY

ST. JOSEPH NEWS-PRESS � ursday 12:00 p.m. Friday 4:00 p.m.

TUESDAY

ST. JOSEPH NEWS-PRESS Friday 12:00 p.m. Monday 4:00 p.m.

WEDNESDAY

ST. JOSEPH NEWS-PRESS Monday 12:00 p.m. Tuesday 4:00 p.m.

THURSDAY

ST. JOSEPH NEWS-PRESS Tuesday 12:00 p.m. Wednesday 4:00 p.m.

FRIDAY

ST. JOSEPH NEWS-PRESS
ST. JOE LIVE

Wednesday 12:00 p.m.
Wednesday 8:30 a.m.

� ursday 4:00 p.m.
� ursday 4:00 p.m.

SATURDAY

ST. JOSEPH NEWS-PRESS
DRIVE

� ursday 12:00 p.m.
� ursday 12:00 p.m.

Friday 4:00 p.m.
Friday 4:00 p.m.

SUNDAY

ST. JOSEPH NEWS-PRESS
LIFE

� ursday 12:00 p.m.
Tuesday 4:00 p.m.

Friday 4:00 p.m.
Wednesday 4:00 p.m.

 
Josephine - a monthly magazine for women published the 
last Tuesday of every month.

St. Joe Live - the latest arts & entertainment information 
every Friday.

 ST. JOSEPH NEWS-PRESS DEADLINESSPECIAL SERVICES
• eTearsheets are furnished (by request)
• Creative services are available to build custom-
 designed advertising at NO ADDITIONAL FEE!

SPECIAL DAYS, PAGES & FEATURES
• Sundays: Best On The Lot, Come Home, 
 Employment, Weddings & Engagements, 
 Anniversaries, Faces & Places, Business.
• Mondays: News & Views, Life/Family
• Tuesdays: Life/Health
• Wednesdays: Life/Food, Best Grocery Day
• Thursdays: Life/Home & Garden
• Fridays: St. Joe Live (entertainment)
• Saturdays: Life/Faith, Drive
• Daily: Sports, Midland (local), Debate, Weather, 
 Classifi eds

The St. Joseph News-Press reaches over 90,000* readers in the St. Joseph retail market area (14 coun-
ties of Northwest Missouri and Northeast Kansas). No other advertising medium can provide this kind of 
reach or this many buyers with your advertising message.                                    *Source: Pulse Research, April 2008

 
The St. Joseph News-Press is the AREA’S #1 SOURCE 
for local retail store shopping information
Preferred source for local shopping information...
 St. Joseph News-Press ................... 74.5%
 Television (All stations combined) ............. 6.4%
 Internet ............................................... 4.0%
 Radio (All stations combined) .................... 6.4%
 Other Print Editions ........................... 0.6%
 Direct Mail Fliers  .............................. 3.7%
 Friend/Word-of-Mouth  ..................... 5.8%
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2016 SPECIAL SECTION SCHEDULE2016 SPECIAL SECTION SCHEDULE

Dates are subject to change.
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JANUARY 2016
Today’s Real Estate Fri 1/1/16

Wedding Planner Mon 1/18/16

Josephine Tue 1/26/16

FEBRUARY 2016
CVB Visitor’s Guide Mon 2/1/16

Today’s Real Estate Fri 2/5/16

Josephine Tue 2/23/16

MARCH 2016
Home & Garden Wed 3/2/16

Today’s Real Estate Fri 3/4/16

Business Journal Sat 3/5/16

Profi les of Progress Sun 3/27/16

Josephine Tue 3/29/16

Little Ones Thu 3/31/16

APRIL 2016
Today’s Real Estate Fri 4/1/16

Reader’s Choice Ballot Tue 4/5/16

St. Joseph School District Mon 4/18/16

Apple Blossom Tue 4/26/16

Josephine Tue 4/26/16

MAY 2016
Teacher Appreciation Thu 5/5/16

Today’s Real Estate Fri 5/6/16

Business Journal Sat 5/21/16

Loved Ones Remembered Wed 5/25/16

Reader’s Choice Sun 5/29/16

Josephine Tue 5/31/16

JUNE 2016
Today’s Real Estate Fri 6/3/16

Josephine Tue 6/28/16

JULY 2016
Today’s Real Estate Fri 7/1/16

KC Chiefs Camp Guide Sat 7/23/16

Wedding Planner Sun 7/24/16

Josephine Tue 7/26/16

AUGUST 2016
Today’s Real Estate Fri 8/5/16

Trails West! Tue 8/16/16

Business Journal Sat 8/27/16

Josephine Tue 8/30/16

SEPTEMBER 2016
Today’s Real Estate Fri 9/2/16

South Side Fall Festival Tue 9/13/16

Home & Garden Thu 9/22/16

Josephine Tue 9/27/16

OCTOBER 2016
Today’s Real Estate Fri 10/7/16

St. Joseph School District Tue 10/18/16

Josephine Tue 10/25/16

Salute to Veterans Mon 10/31/16

NOVEMBER 2016
Today’s Real Estate Fri 11/4/16

Pet Paparazzi Sat 11/5/16

Business Journal Sat 11/12/16

Josephine Tue 11/29/16

DECEMBER 2016
Today’s Real Estate Fri 12/2/16

Holiday Greetings Sun 12/25/16

Josephine Tue 12/27/16


